HUGH M. CAYTEY, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
BREWTON. ALABAMA 36126

AREA CODE 205
PHONE 867-6041 June 26, 1970 P. O. BOX 867

Mrs. Alice J. Duck
Circuit Clerk
Bay Minette, Alabama

RE: B. C. Singleton vs.

International Paper Co.
Case # 9352

Dear Mrs. Duck:

On June 23, 1970, a workmen's compensation judgment
in favor of B. C. Singleton was entered in the sum of
$12,030.00, plus court costs paid as attested by receipts
79€7 and 7908.

At your convenience it will be appreciated if you will
forward to me your check in the amount of $12,030.00. This
check may be made payable to me as attorney for B. C. Singleton.

By a copy of this letter to Mr. Ben H. Harris, Jr., I
am advising him that the cancellation of judgment form will
be returned upon receipt of your check.

With best personal regards, I am,

Yours very truly,

Hugh'M ~~~~~ ‘Caffey, Jr.
HMC JR./mca

cc: Mr. Ben H. Harris, Jr.
Johnstone, Adams, May, Howard & Hlll
Attorneys at Law ¥
P. 0. Box 1988
Mobile, Alabama 36601

s 3, BUEK e




HUGH M. CAFFEY, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW

BREWTON, ALABAMA 36426
AREA CODE 205

PHONE 867-6041 June 17 s 1970

P, O. BOX 867

Mr. Ben H. Harris, Jr.

Johnstone, Adams, May, Howard & Hill
Attorneys at Law

Ninth Floor, Merchants National Bank Bldg.
P. 0. Box 1988

Mobile, Alabama 36601

RE: B. C. Singleton, with
International Paper Company

Dear Mr. Harris:

‘ I have reviewed the complaint, International Paper’'s
answer thereto and the judgment, all of which I find to be in
order. The original and 1 copy of the complaint together with
the request for the approval of my services as attorney for Mr.
Singleton have been forwarded to him with appropriate instructions
for signature and for immediate return directly to you.

I have noted my approval on 1 copy of the judgment which
you may present to Judge Mashburn on Tuesday, June 23rd. I do not
see that any good will be accomplished by my personally going to
Bay Minette and_you may advise Mrs. Duck that payment of this
claim may be .to me-as-attorney for B. C. Shgleton. The outstanding
medical bills will presumably be paid directly by you on behalf of
Mr. Singleton. If this is the case I will appreciate a copy of
your transmittal letter.

I have relied on your knowledge of the existence of medical
bills and this phase of the settlement pre-supposes that $723.00
covers all bills to date. If there is any conflict in this phase
of settlement I ask that you not proceed with concluding the claim
and that you contact me on Tuesday morning.

With best regards, I am,

Yours very truly,

FLA o
Hugh M. Caffey, Jr.
HMC JR./mca
Enclosure
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B. €, SINGLETON, IN THE CIRCULIT CQURT OF

Plaintifsf, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

~vs- AT LAW, CASE NO. ZFIA.
INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY,

a corporation, (Workmen's Compensation)

ol el dwl el e

Defendant,

FINDINGS OF FACT

From the pleadings and testimony in this case, the Court
finds the facts to be as follows:

On, to-wit, August 18, 1966, the Piaintiﬁf, Bo GCo
Singlteon, suffered an injury in Baldwin County, Alabama, while
in the employ of the Defendant, Internatiomal Paper Company, in
~an accident arising out of and in the course of his employment,
and was again injured on, to-wit, August 13, 1969, in Baldwin
County, Alabama, in an accident arising out of and in the course
of his employment with the Defendant, International Paper Company;
that said Defendant has furnished Plaintiff medical care in the
amount of $20,508.20 and will pay further medical bills in the
amount of $723,00; that rhere is a dispute between the Plaintiff
and the Defendant as to the nature and extent of the Plaintiff's
permanent disability and as to whether Plaintiff's injury on
August 13, 1969 was a new injury or was a continuance of the
injury on August 18, 1966; that the Plaintiff desires to accept
and the Defendant has agreed to pay the sum of $12,030.00 in a
lump sum in settlement of this dispute, subject to the approval
of this Court, The Court further finds that such settlement in
the amount of $12,030,00 is to the best interest of Plaintiff
and that said sum be paid in a lump sum,.

JUDGMENT

The premises considered, it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND

o B4 w814




2.

DECREED by the Court that the Plaintiff is entitled to have
paid by the Defendant the sum of $12,030.00 as payment in
£full of all compensation due him for injuries sustained in
said accidents of August 18, 1966 and August 13, 1969 and to have
Defendant pay $723.00 on outstanding medical bills as payment
in full of 21l medical expense arising from such injuries.

1t is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by this
Court that the Plaintiff shall have and recover of the Defendant
the sum of $12,030.00 as compensation for said injuries, together
with the costs of this cause, for which let execution issue,.
and Defendant is further ordered to pay $723.00 directly to
Plaintiffls creditors on Plaintiff's outstanding medical bills.

pated this QIS"Qday of Jume, 197C.
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B. C. SINGLETON, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CF

)
( _
% BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
=vs= % AT L&W, CASE NO. fiﬁigégéz
)
(
)
{

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY,
a corporation,

(Workmen's Compensation)

Defendant.

1. Plaintiff alleges that while employed by the Defendant,
International Paper Company, a corporation doing business in
Baldwin County, Alabama, he was injured while lifting trash
barrels on, to-wit, August 18, 1966, in an accident arising out
of and in the course of his employment, and that at sald time
and place he and Defendant were subject to the provisions of the
Alabama Workmen's Compensation Law. Plaintiff further alleges
that he was again injured on, to-wit, August 13, 1969, when
lifting a score head, in an accident arising out of and in the
course of his employment, and that at said time and place he and
Defendant were subject to the provisions of the Alazbama Workmen's
Compensation Law. Plaintiff alleges that he has a wife and two
dependent children under the age of eighteen years.

2. Plaintiff further avers that his average weekly earnings
for the 52 weeks prior to the first date of injury wes, to-wit,
$84.00, and that his average weekly wage for the 52 weeks prior
to said second date of injury was $107.60; that Defendant had
due notice of his accidents and injuries and has furnished him
medical care in the sum of $20,508.20 and has agreed to pay an
additional $723.00 in medical bills.

3. Plaintiff avers that as a result of said accldents he
suffered severe back injuries that required lumbar laminectomy,
repeat surgery and re-operation and spinal fusion. Such back
injury included herniated nucleus pulposus of the lumbar spine;
a severe sacro-iliac sprain; a left herniated disc at L-4-5; a
large herniated disc at L-4-5; severe pain; muscular spasm;
ruptured disc at L-5-3-1; he suffered embolic episodes and
thrombophelibitis; he was caused to be hospitalized on numerous
occasions and undergo extensive treatement and surgery for his

back injuries.
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L. That there is a disagreement between the Plaintiff
and the Defendant as to the nature and extent of his permanent
disability and as to whether Plaintiff’s injury of August 13,
1969 was a new injury or was & continuation of his earlier back
injury and in order to settle this dispute the Defendant has
agreed to pay and the Plaintiff has agreed to accept the sum of
$12,030.00 in a lump sum settlement of this dispute, the
Defendant having previously pald the Plaintiff workmen's com-
pensation payments of $7,087.63, such lump sum settlement
agreement belng subject €0 the approval of this Honorable Court.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff brings suit for the sum of $12,030.00,
being the value of compensation payments to which he will be
entitled in the future resulting from the above injuries, and

prays that the Court order the Defendant To pay $723.00 on

B0

B T. SLﬁéIéto

Plaintiff's outstanding medical bills.

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF Escambia

Before me, a Notary Public in ‘and for said State and Counuy,
personally appeared B. C. Singleton, who is made known to me and
who, being by me first duly sworn, denoses and says that the
allegations of the foregolng complaint are true.

W%Mm

. C. SwngLeto

Sworn to and suoscrlbed vefore
me on this <<« day of June, 1970.

een £ g T

NOTARY PUBLIC,

Z;WA . b
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LttoFney for Plaintiif
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B. C. SINGLETON,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
PLAINTIFF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS.
LAW SIDE

e B e e

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY,
A CORPORATION,

DEFENDANT ¢

REQUEST TO EMPLOY COUNSEL -

TO THE HONORABLE TELFAIR MASHBURN, CIRCUIT JUDGE:

The undersigned desires to employ the services of an attorneyj
Hugh M. Caffey, Jr., by name, to assist him in connection with
his claim for benefits due for an on the joB injury for which a
claim will be asserted against his former employer, International
Paper Company, under the pertinent provisions of the Alabama
Workman's Compensation Act.

The undersigned prays that such appointment might be approved

AN

B. C. SINGﬁETO%’

by the Court.

Appointment approved.

This the ggﬁ@day of June, 1970.

yoL ﬁ@ PAGE 8}.2




B. C. SINGLETON, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
=ys= AT IAW, CASE NO.

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY,

a corporation, (Workmen's Compensation)

Defendant.

Comes the Defendant in the above styled cause and for
answer to Plaintiff’s complaint, admits each and every zllega-
tion thereof, and states that it is willing to compromise this
case by making a lump sum settlement in the amount of $12,030.00,
if approved by this Honorable Court, and further hereby agrees

to pay &723 00 on Plaintiff's outstanding medical bills.

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY

~L5F 6*:‘1& 6f l%s attor‘n%ys
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WM. J. NEELY, M.D., F.A.C.S.
ORTHOQPEDIC SURGERY

1725 SPRINGHILL AVENUE, SUITE 206
MOBILE, ALABAMA

August 28, 1969

Personnel Supervisor
International Paper Company
~P.0. Box 849

~ Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Re: B. C. Singleton

. Dear Sir:

I an writing'to you concerning the above who has been

" under my treatment and care intermittently since August . -

23, 1966. I am sure that your files contain a complete
regime of his difficulties and treatment through June
of this year. :

. He was gilven a release to return to work‘duly 1, 1969.
At that time I felt that he had made a complete recovery
from 2 spinal fusion performed July 11, 1968. At that

- time he had no complaints and was doing well.

At the time that I allowed him %o return to work, I had
been given to understand by the patient that his work
would not require a great deal of bending, sbtooping, or
neavy lifting, so I did not anticlpate that he would have
any trouble. _ :

“On August 15, 1969 he came to see me with back pain which

had been present for one week and stated that~this-pain~¢wm.~f

had been caused by heavy 1ifting performed at work.

Be did not wish to lose more time sO was gilven medicatlion

‘and advised to discontinue strenuous exertion, rest, etc.

“On Abgust 22, 1969 he was next seen ab your request at

. which %ime his pain was more severe and he seemed to be
worse. - :

1 advised hospitalization for further'examination, X-
rays, and treatment, and he was admitted to -the Providence

‘Hospital on Wednesday, August 27, 1969 for same.




" pPersonnel Supervisor _ Page # 2
International Paper Company

Bay Minebtte, Alabama 36507

August 28, 1969

Re: B. C. Singleton

I doubt that his fusion has been disturbed, and feel that

.his symptoms are probably due to strain and overuse.of the

musculature and ligaments which have as yet not had time
to regain their normal strength.

However, I will be glad to furnish you a more comprehensive
- diagnosis and prognosis after the further study and treat-
ment which has only just.begun. I hope that this is The
- information you desire. -

Yours very truly,

]
t | -

_.".:‘{ 4"“3. s
Yym. J. ﬁeely, M.D.

_'WJN:mkm'




 IR. R. Co LLEVELLYN - ' DYRON SINGLEZCH

This pabient 1 & 27 yoar old male who was admitted to the hospital 3/2/70

-;-_:"-:-'_."124.«. Tfoot, all asoociated with swolling of the entire body, even the face, i loroan
gt times whea he was completoly active by episodes of fever and by unilateral .o . ‘

he vaz aollowad to his rcgular work assignment in‘mid-sucmor of 1969, On

' ratus et shoulder level, the welght of this object shifted whem a fellow

" expericnced 2 sevare tack pain, stingling and electric-like in character

patient treatmont at home.

U In January of 1970, ‘his bacl: and Leg complaints were worse, ir nnything,

. this foet plus his fmilure to improve froem comsarvative efforts ot therapy
"I 'lcd to his being evaluated by outside necurosurgical comsultation snd orthoe ™
i pedie consultation, thia resulting in his being sdmitted here 3/2/70. B

i The patient initislly wms treated with muscle reolaxenis and antispzencdic

3/e2/70

' . v N e '-.=.l.

for craluation of a post-injury, postoperative low back syndrome which had

. becone progressively more sovere and was now tatally incepacitating, the BRI _
s paticnt's chicf cozplaint baing low back pain and soreness, pain on attempted -« |

oriion, perticunlerly woist bending movemsnis on protracted waldng, sitting, . ;

et a:d starding cnd paln extending {rom the low back region in an electric-iike - 7 . ¢

fashica down tho posterior bubitocks, posterior thigh, and left leg intc the

meolling, at times, of the left leg. ; SO

" Tas patient's bistory and sumary vere that of having sustatnod sigaificant ||~
©* bock injuxy vhich wos treated with Luzber laminectomy and them with repat |

surgesy, cnd than finally, re-operniion and spinol fusion, this having
rosulted in gradual improvement and strengthening to suck an extent that

July 1, while werking, end partially holding snd aesemnling & heavy appa-

worker lost hishold or grip on this object and the entire weight of the
agsarcius wvas borne for @ transient period of time by the patient. o

this Yollowcd by a pain extending into the left leg anﬂ foot. He required
hoopitalizstion apd was treated expectantly. ‘

Agteor soms 30.doys of hospitnlizetiop, he was improved, only to gradually o
1lcse this irprovemont on attempting to becme&ambulatory and wpile on out-

On admission, the luzbar spine f£ilms wore repcated and excellent fusfon; - -
extending from the 4, 5, through the sacrum was noted. - Ho evidence of )
marked abnormal kyphosis .or scoliofis was noted on these filma.

medications witheut true Clase A narcotic anzalgesia ond, aftor soxe threc i
days, he became so uncomfortable from pain while at bed rest, that he could S
not ccusidar remining for study unloss narcotic medicationdwere administered. . ' . _'» 4 :
The patient stated ropeatedly that, in thepast, heavy doses of marcoties ware .~ . <

3

. ‘the only medication that would scem to comtrol his painprodblem, bubtinsisted . ..
.. that, vhile not experiencing pain, he hed never experienced problems -with e
mmaucs. . Bis gemral. hulth othmise vas dcscﬁm as goode R




(centinued )

. The poticat was placed on Dilsudid, grains 1/16, this boostercd with N -
 Puonerzan or Bemadryl and this medicotion provided moderzte contyd of ' c
his uncozfortableness, agein while lying on strict bed rest with
easistonece to move his bowels. The demand for medicaticm aid not change
& 2} week pericd, nor 2id his comfortableness. .

Patient's objective signs are back or lower extrerity problems werchbsent -
durizg this peried of hospitalization. EHis preadmission history included
worked spasm, listing, snd tilting when acive. However, whilebeing

. gbsexved here, objective muscle spasm was not noled Bespite several exami-
naticns et intervals and examinations by different observers.

Trore was subjeetive coreness to palpation across the pid-back zred.
T.z patient pointed to the L3 ard Lh segment. There wasmarked tenderness
to palpation in the region of the well-healed lumbar spine fusion scurs e
522 In tke donor site scar. Weist berding movemenis were marikedly restricted,
according to the pstient's voluntary response, although it was noted a2t :
times that he could shifi his £8et on the side of the bed and could bend LT
... forward st the waist while pointing to areas of pain or decreased sensation R
“ . .. in his toca. The deep tendon reflexes, the measurements of the tmscle R
. rasaes, zed the genersl strength of both lower-extremities warenoral amd - oo o T -
" equal in both legs and mo evidence of unilateral swelling or gemeralized ... Y
cwolling of the body or the lower extremitles, during thisperiod of hosw. . Lo L0
. pitnlizatica. There was decreased sensation In the lateral aspoct of his -~ o
© ‘st cglf end foob, this being mild as to character and not corresponding R
- . particularly to nerve distritution. There was no strength loss, noted dm . - T
T . the lower extremities. : . : : I P

. The patient was seen by Dr. Ray Kitziger, orthopedic consullant, whose
findircs in esseace agree with the summsry 4o be sulrhitied below by the T
_urdersigned; however, the detailed report of this consultant's opinions and "
£indings are attached. . :

- - Vhen discharged 3/22/70, the patient was still msrkedly uncomfortable with I
.. out objective findings. Eis complaints, being that of back and left leg. BRI
L padn vs descxribed ‘above. EERREEE . -

. After this dctailed opportunity to evalunte thic admittedly complex ratient,
AR I vos firmly coovinced that further neurosurgical operative procedures and
*. . De. Kitziger's ophlon that further orthopedic operative precedures would not '

"7 lessen the patlent's dey by day painm, nor énhance his rehabilitotion. I o

\ Poll that beyond any resaon of doubt, he does bave residuzliow tack mwscle
and ligamsmtous sorencss and stiffness and moy bavesone postoperative peri- e
nowxal sear or arachnoidal adhesions or arcchnoiditis centributing to abnor- - -

1 sensetions “in left leg and foot. These problems, thelatier porticularly,

L if zctuelly present, beiog of such e choracter thot the patlent, in oy cpinidn," =

_ ~=-_ghould be sble to work with and tolerated the uncomfortablenesses with mild
" forms of medication. It is my advice that the patient grodually inerense im .o -
. tolersnce to exertion, using multiple moist heat applicatiocns, end gradually o

' . strengthen his back hopefully to the point that he can relurn to cozmo modified | T

- i or restrictdd wotk assigament while using or treatingﬁimself with rest and -

27 poist hoat, ond mild suslgesic measwres. I am conceracd ithat 1T thedug |
... decpendency problem iz not already present, that it certainly will become EEERARSPIEIN
.. present in the future if Class A parcotics are ccatimied to be administered . o

L

. ... ‘to thls patiemt, % -
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DISCEARGE SIMDARY

DR. R, C, LUEWELLYN | : BYRGH SINGLETGN

(cmtinuoﬁ)

The patient's fomily were informed of this opinfon. The patlient was
_ edrmittndly very disappointed in the cozbined opinions as outlined .
. .avove crd, in additioy feels quite strongly that any thought that :
his pain is nild @s fo character and a type that he can tolerate, in
entizrcly 1n error and that ewmotional and drug dependency aspect of
~ his totel problexz do not exist. : .

I do not feel that s dimgnosiic wmyelogram was indicatedand this also SR
was a disappointment to the wife and to the petient's fmmily. Because A
' of the admitted pestibility that & new lumbar disc rupbure at the S R -
. IL3-Lk segrent, the first freely movable segment night indeed be presant » o
- in this patient. : ' _
It is my feeling quite strchgly thet shoXld there be recurrent disc IS
ruptura, that bed rest and aralgesic medications would have wmarkedly SR i
relicved the mtlent's complaints and more importently or egually im-
. portantly, that objective signs of a recurrent disc rupture should have
' been noted by some observer during some partion of the hospital studies.

It ic oy opinion that myelogrem might indeed be abnormel bacause of | ' SRS IR
cperetive scar and the possibility of srachnoiditis Localized and restricted « ' 7
~ in a patient who bad an injury of the type thizs patienthas hed and vho T !
/" required zultiple operative procedures imcluding lumbar spine fusion.
' Iuzbar myelogozm in such a petilent, if arachnoditis is not olready present,
" can indecd incite come, this being my experience, and I felt quite strongly
that disgrostic myelograms should not be offered a person who did not
improve from bed rest amd did nol exhiblt objectiveback signs as ap Indi- -7
i cation for running the risk of repeat myelography in & complicated case
such as this, ' o, .

Y
DO

#*

Tee patient was discharged with specific advice to report to his home phy-
. sicion ard to his treating orthopedist in the near fubure. I have taken the . - 0o
.~ 1iborsy of Troviding the patient end his family with & copy of this dictation - o
. to focilitote discussion of this ccuplex and mosi serious problem with his :
‘ - .physician, it being oy advice suzzxized es that he consider neurcosychiatric
.. " supportive treatment if he 1s unabld to gradually ambulelc and glve wp the -
" -- 7 use of Class A narcotics ond work in @ 6 to 9 wonth rchebilitation reglime '
. -7 .~ &t an out-patient aimed &t rehabilitating his postoperative post-lumbar -
i “=""2 . . gpire fusion status. I could not meke a diagnosis of recwrrent lumbar dise s
© °  ruptire, severs postoperative or posteinfury srachnoditis or other mewro- . _ © ¢ v
- surgical problems that “would benefit from re-operationm, rhizotomy, or ST e
~c°ﬂ@tWe . } . o T S i ‘.-' o - . . . . L. .\l

-
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